CHAPTER 450-S. F. No. 1493

An act to provide that certain unorganized school districts shall assume the bonded indebtedness of districts having been consolidated with such unorganized district under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Unorganized school districts shall assume bonded indebtedness in certain cases.—Wherever a common school district has been dissolved and has become a part of an unorganized school district in counties containing not less than 200 and not more than 202 full and fractional congressional townships, and in which such common districts the federal government has purchased 50% or more of the school lands, the bonded indebtedness existing against the lands of said common district at the time of its dissolution shall become a charge on the property of the entire unorganized district and the said unorganized district shall be liable for the payment of said bonds.

Approved April 26, 1937.

CHAPTER 451—S. F. 1507

An act to appropriate money for the current expense of the State Board of Control for the purpose of paying the state's share of the expense of public welfare projects, including old age assistance, aid to dependent children, and aid to the blind, and providing for and appropriating money for administration expenses thereof, and authorizing the use of certain funds in paying the county's share of old age assistance in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for board of control.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to be expended by the State Board of Control for the purposes specified in the following sections of this Act, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

Section 2. For the care, relief and support of the blind:

Available for Year Ending June 30, 1938 \$130,000 June 30, 1939 \$130,000 For administration expense of care, relief and support of the blind:

Available for	
Year Ending	•
June 30, 1938	\$ 10,000
June 30, 1939	\$ 10,000

Section 3. For the care, relief and support of dependent children:

Available for	
Year Ending	
June 30, 1938	\$800,000
June 30, 1939	\$800,000

For administration expense of care, relief and support of dependent children:

Available for	
Year Ending	
June 30, 1938	\$ 40,000
June 30, 1939	\$ 40,000

Provided that out of said sums for administration of support and aid to dependent children the sum of \$2,000 is hereby set aside in each of the fiscal years above referred to for the purpose of paying additional salaries of \$500 to each member of the State Board of Control and \$500 additional salary to the Secretary of the State Board of Control for the additional duties of administering the provisions of the Minnesota plan for aid to dependent children.

Section 4. For the care, relief and support of the aged, as provided for in Chapter 95, of the special session laws of 1935 and acts amendatory thereof:

Available for
Year Ending
June 30, 1938 \$4,900,000
June 30, 1939 \$4,900,000

Provided, that an amount not to exceed \$10,000 annually of the above appropriation may be used by the State Board of Control to supplement reimbursements to those counties where the total assessed valuation, exclusive of monies and credits; does not now or hereafter exceed \$1,000,000.00 as shown by the annual report of the State Tax Commission, and further, that an amount not to exceed

\$250,000.00 annually of the above appropriation may be used by the State Board of Control to supplement reimbursements to counties wherein it has been provided by law the state agency of the administration of old age assistance may pay the county's share of old age assistance, as provided for in Chapter 95 of the Special Session Laws of 1935; and provided further, that an amount not to exceed \$10,000 annually may be used by the Board of Control under such rules and regulations as it may adopt for the disbursement thereof of paying the county's share of the grants for old age assistance to Indians in said counties wherein the Indian population is such that the counties cannot pay all of the expense of old age assistance granted to said Indians.

For administration of care, relief and support of the aged, as provided for in Chapter 95 of the special session Laws of 1935:

Available for Year Ending June 30, 1938 \$ 7,000 June 30, 1939 \$ 7,000

Section 5. Unexpended balances re-appropriated.—The unexpended balances on hand June 30, 1938 in the several appropriations hereinbefore named are hereby re-appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1939, and where an appropriation is made in this act if there remains a balance in the previous appropriation for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part of such appropriation.

Section 6. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 452-S. F. No. 1513

An act to amend Subdivision (b), Section 3, Chapter 2 of the Extra Session Laws of 1936 relative to unemployment compensation with particular reference to the unemployment compensation fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Subdivision (b), Section 3, Chapter 2 of the Extra Session Laws of 1936 be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: